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The Gavernment of Canada <hereinafter beferred ta as Canada> and the Government

cf the United Mexican States <hereinafter referred ta as the Unitedi Mexican States),

bath hereinafter referred ta as the parties;

DESIRING ta strengthon the frlendly relations that exlst between the parties:

MINDFUL of the advantages of effective co-operation ln the peaceful uses of nuclear
energy;

RECOGNOZNG that Canada and the United Mexican States are both non-nuclear
weapon States Party to the Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons
done et London, Moscow and Washington on JuIy 1, 1968, (hereinafter referred ta
s the NpT> and, as such, have undertaken flot to manufactura or otherwise

acquire nuclear weapons or other nuclear explosive devices and that each Party
has concluded an agreement with the International Atomic Energy Agency
(hereinafter referred ta as the Agency) for the application of safeguards ini
connection with the NPT and, reaffirming that the United Mexican States is a State
party ta the Treaty for the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons in Latin Amerlo, and the
Caribb.an <Tiatelolco Treaty>, done at Mexico City on February 14, 1967;

UNDERUINING further that the parties ta the NPT have undertaken ta facilitata, and
have the right ta participate in, the fuilest possible exchange of nuclear materlal,
material, equipment mand scientific and technological information for the peaceful
uses of nuclear energy and that parties ta the NPT in a position ito.do so may aiea
co-operate in contributing together ta the further devslopment of the applications
of nuclear energy for peaceful purposes;



ACCORD DE COOPÉRATION
ENTRE

LE GOUVERNEMENT DU CANADA
ET

LE GOUVERNEMENT DES ÉTATS-UNIS DU MEXIQUE
EN MATIÈRE D'UTILISATIONS PACIFIQUES DE L'ÉNERGIE NUCLÉAIRE

Le gouvernement du Canada (ci-après désigné par le terme Canada) et le

gouvernement des États-Unis du Mexique (ci-après désigné par les termes États-Unis

du Mexique), ci-après dénommés les parties,

DÉSIRANT renforcer les liens d'amitié entre les Parties;

CONSCIENTS des avantages d'une réelle coopération dans les utilisations pacifiques

de l'énergie nucléaire;

RECONNAISSANT que le Canada et les États-Unis du Mexique sont des États non

dotés d'armes nucléaires qui sont parties au Traité sur la non prolifération des armes

nucléaire conclu à Londres, Moscou et Washington le 1i juillet 1968 (ci-après

dénommé le TNP) et que, à ce titre, ils se sont engagés à ne pas fabriquer d'armes

nucléaires ou d'autres dispositifs nucléaires explosifs ni à en acquérir d'autre

manière, et que les Parties, chacune, ont conclu un accord avec l'Agence

internationale de l'énergie atomique (ci-après dénommée l'Agence) pour la mise en

application de garanties en rapport avec le TNP, et réaffirmant que les États-Unis du

Mexique sont un État partie au Traité visant l'interdiction des armes nucléaires en

Amérique latine et dans les Caraïbes (le traité de Tlatelcolco), fait à Mexico, le 14

février 1967.

SOULIGNANT en outre que les parties au TNP se sont engagées à faciliter le plus

possible l'échange de matières nucléaires, de matières, d'éqLipement et d'informa-

tions scientifiques et technologiques pour l'utilisation pacifique de l'énergie

nucléaire, qu'ils sont en droit de participer à un tel échange et que les parties au TNP

qui sont en mesure de le faire peuvent également contribuer ensemble au

développement progressif des applications de l'énergie nucléaire à des fins



Assistance in the case of Nuclear Accident or Radiological Emnergency, dons on

September 26, 1986;

INTENDING ta co-aperate with one another ta thoe ends;

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

ARTIC~LE

For the purpose of this Agreement:

<a> «Appropriate gavernmental authorities" mans for the United Mexican

States, thie Secretary of Energy, Mines and State-Owned Industry, which

shall carry out its obligations by mans 'of the National Commission of

Nuclear Safety and Safeguards, and for Canada, the Atomic Energy Control

Board;



CONFIRMANT que le Canada et les États-Unis du Mexique sont parties à la

Convention sur la notification rapide d'un accident nucléaire et à la Convention sur

l'assistance en cas d'accident nucléaire ou de situation d'urgence radiologique,

conclues le 26 septembre 1986;

DÉSIREUX de coopérer à ces fins;

SONT CONVENUS DE CE QUI SUIT:

ARTICLE PREMIER

Aux fins de cet Accord, il faut entendre:

(a) Par «autorité gouvernementale compétente», pour les États-Unis du Mexique,

le Secrétaire à l'Énergie, aux Mines et à l'industrie d'État, exécutant ses

obligations par le truchement de la Commission nationale pour la sécurité et

les sauvegarde nucléaires, et, pour le Canada, la Commission de contrôle de

l'énergie atomique;

(b) Par «équipement», tout équipement mentionné à l'Annexe A du présent

Accord;

(c) Par <matière», toute matière mentionnée à l'Annexe B du présent Accord;

(d) Par «matière nucléaire», toute matière brute ou tout produit fissile spécial aux

termes de l'article XX du Statut de l'Agence, joint en Annexe C à l'Accord

(toute décision du Conseil des gouverneurs de l'Agence, prise en vertu de

l'article XX du Statut de l'Agence, qui modifie la liste des matières

considérées comme étant des <matières brutes» ou des «produits fissiles

spéciaux» n'a d'effet, en vertu du présent Accord, que lorsque les parties au



(e) «Persans" moins indMdicuals, firms, corporations, companies, partnerships,
associations and other entities, private or governmontal, whether possessed

of legal personality or not, and their respective agents.

(f) «TechnoIogy< means technical data ttiat the supplier Party has designated,

prier to transfer and after consultation with the recipient Party, as being

relevant in terma of non-proliferation and important for the. design,

production, operation or maintenance of equipment or for the. processing of

nuclear material or material, and includes, but is niat limnited to, technical

drawings, photographic negatives and prints, recordings, design data and

techical and operating manuals; but excludes data available to the public.

AfDLE I

The. co-operation contemplated under this Agreement relates Io the use,

development and application of nuclear energy for pesceful purposes and mey

include, inter alla:

(al The supply of information, which includes technology, related ta:

(Il research and developm.nt;

(il) health, nuclear safety, emergency planning and environmentml

protection;

(iii) equipment including the. supply of deigns, drawings and'

specifications);

it including



présent Accord se sont informés l'une l'autre, par écrit, qu'elles acceptent la
modification);

(e) Par le terme «personne», les individus, les firmes, corporations, compagnies,
sociétés, associations et autres entités, privées ou d'État, ayant la
personnalité juridique ou non, et leurs représentants respectifs;

(f) Par «technologie», les données techniques que la partie cédante a désignées
avant le transfert, mais après consultation de la partie prenante, comme
touchant la non-prolifération et comme étant importantes pour la conception,
la production, l'exploitation ou l'entretien de l'équipement ou le traitement des
matières nucléaires ou des matières, incluant, à titre non limitatif, les dessins
techniques, les négatifs et les épreuves photographiques, les enregistrements,
les données de fabrication, et les ouvrages techniques et les manuels
d'exploitation, mais excluant les données accessibles au public.

ARTICLE Il

La coopération, au terme du présent Accord, se rapporte à l'utilisation, au
développement et à l'application de l'énergie nucléaire à des fins pacifiques et elle
peut, à titre non limitatif, s'étendre:

(a) à la communication d'informations, y compris la technologie, liées:

développement;

rité nucléaire, à la planification d'urgence et à la
onnement;

impris la communication de plans, de dessins et de



<y) the transfer of patent and other proprioery rights pertaining to that
information.

<b> The supply of nuclear material, material and equipment;

<c> The implementation of projects for research and devlopment as well as for
the design and application of nuclear energy for use in such fields as
agriculture, industry, modicine and the genieration of electricity;

<d> Industrial cooperation between porions in the United Mexican States and in
Canada;

<e> Technical training and related access ta and use of equipment;

<f) The rendering of technical assistance and services, including exchanges of
experts and specialists.

ABDILE1

(1) The Parties shall encourage end faciltate co-operation between persona
under their respective jurisdlictions on matters within the scope of tie
Agreement.



(iv) à l'utilisation de matières nucléaires, de matières, et d'équipement (y

compris des procédés de fabrication et des spécifications);

(v) au transfert de brevet et aux autres droits de propriété portant sur cette

information.

(b) à la fourniture de matières nucléaires, de matières, et d'équipement;

(c) à la mise en oeuvre de projets de recherche et de développement, et de

projets de conception d'utilisations et d'applications de l'énergie nucléaire

dans des domaines comme l'agriculture, l'industrie, la médecine et la

production d'électricité;

(dl à la coopération industrielle entre personnes aux États-Unis du Mexique et au
Canada;

(e> à la formation technique et à l'accessibilité et à l'utilisation qu'elle implique de
l'équipement;

(f) à la prestation d'assistance et de services techniques, y compris les échanges
d'experts et de spécialistes.

ARTICLE 1i

(1) Les Parties encouragent et facilitent la coopération entre personnes sous leur

juridiction respective, dans les domaines qui relèvent du présent Accord;

(2) Sous réserve des dispositions du présent Accord, les personnes sous la

juridiction de l'une des Parties, ou de l'autre, peuvent fournir à des personnes

qui sont sous la juridiction de la Partie cocontractante, ou recevoir de ces

personnes, des matières nucléaires, des matières, de l'équipement et de la



with technical training in the application Of nuclear energy for peaceful uses
on commercial or other terme as May be agreed by the Persans concorned.

(4) The Parties shall make efforts ta facilitate exchanges of experts, technicians
and speciaists related to activities under this Agreement.

(5) The Parties may, subject ta terms 'and conditions to be jointly determined,
colaborate on safety and regulatory aspects of the production of nuclear
energy including exchange of information and technical training.

(6) A Party shai flot use the provisions of this Agreement for the purpose af
securing commercial advantage or for the purpose of interfering with the
commercial relations of the other Party.

(7) The co-operation Contemplated by this Agreement shall be in accordance
with the laws, regulations, and policies in force in the United Maxican States
end Canada.

(8) The Parties shall take ell precautions necessary ta preserve the
confidentiahlty of information including commercial and industriel secrets
transferred between persans undor their respective jurisdictions.



technologie, aux conditions commerciales ou aux autres conditions dont elles
peuvent convenir.

(3) Sous réserve des dispositions du présent Accord, les personnes sous la
juridiction de l'une des Parties, ou de l'autre, peuvent dispenser à des
personnes sous la juridiction de la Partie cocontractante une formation
technique en matière d'application de l'énergie nucléaire à des fins pacifiques,
aux conditions commerciales ou aux autres conditions dont elles peuvent
convenir.

(4) Les Parties s'efforcent de faciliter les échanges d'experts, de techniciens et de
spécialistes dans le cadre des activités menées en vertu du présent Accord.

(5) Les Parties peuvent, sous réserves de conditions à déterminer conjointement,
collaborer au niveau des aspects sécuritaires et réglementaires de la
production d'énergie nucléaire, y compris en ce qui concerne l'échange
d'informations et la formation technique.

(6) Aucune des Parties ne doit invoquer les dispositions du présent Accord aux
fins de s'assurer un avantage commercial ou d'intervenir dans les relations
commerciales de l'autre Partie.

(7) La coopération que veut établir le présent Accord s'effectue en conformité
avec les lois, la réglementation et les politiques en vigueur aux États-Unis du

Mexique et au Canada.

(8) Les parties prennent toutes les précautions nécessaires à la préservation de la

confidentialité des informations, y compris des secrets commerciaux et

industriels, transférés entre des personnes de leurs juridictions respectives.



(3) Each Party shuil provIde written notification to the ather Party, prior to the

transfer, whether direct or through third partis, betwsen the United

Mexican States end Canada, of nuclear material, material, equipment and

technology subject te this Agreement.

(4) The appropriate governental authorities shail establish notification and

other adminfistratve procedures in order to implement the provisions of this

Article.

ARCE

(1) Nuclear material subject ta this Agreement shall not-

(a> b. transferred outslde the jurisdictiori of a Party ta this Agreement ta

a third party;

<b) b. enriched ta twenty (20) percent or more in the isotope uranium-

235; or

(c) b. reprocessed;

without the. prior wrltt.n agreement of the Parties. Such agreement for (b)

and (c> shall describe the conditions under whlch the resultant plutonium or

uranium enriched to twenty (20) percent or more in the isotope uranium-235

may be stored and used.



(1) Les matières nucléaires, les matières, l'équipement et la technologie énumérés

à l'Annexe D sont assujettis au présent Accord, sauf convention contraire

entre les Parties.

(2) Les items qui ne sont pas couverts par le premier paragraphe du présent

article sont assujettis au présent Accord lorsque les Parties en conviennent par

écrit.

(3) Les Parties donnent chacune notification écrite à la Partie cocontractante,

avant le transfert, direct ou par l'entremise d'un ou plusieurs tiers, entre les

États-Unis du Mexique et le Canada, de matières nucléaires, de matières,

d'équipement et de technologie régis par le présent Accord.

(4> Les autorités gouvernementales compétentes prévoient une procédure de

notification et d'autres mesures administratives pour la mise en application

des dispositions du présent article.

ARTICLEV

(1) Les matières nucléaires assujetties au présent Accord ne sont pas:

(a) transférées à un tiers hors de la juridiction d'une Partie au présent

Accord;

(b) enrichie à vingt pour cent (20%) ou plus en isotopes U236;

(c) ni retraitées;



<3) If a Party considers that it ha. objections wlth respect ta a matter referred ta

in this Article, that Party shail provide the other Party with an immédiate

oppartuntv for full consultations aimed at achieving mutual agreement.

(4) Agreements ta facilitate the implementation of the provisions of paragraphs

(1) and <2> of this Article may be established by the Parties.

ARTICL V

<1> Nuclear material, material, equipment and technology subject ta this

Agreement shall fot b. used ta manufactura or otherwise acquire nuclear

weapons or other nuclear explosive devices.

(2) With respect ta nuclear material, the commltment contained in paragraph (1>

of this Article shall be verified pumiuant ta the saféguards agreement

b.tween each Party and the Agency, in connection wlth the NPT.

(3) If for any reason and et any time the Agency lé flot administering the

saféguards as in paragraph (2) of this Article wlthin the territory of a Party in

which there exist nuclear material, materlal, equipment and technology

subject to this Agreement, the Parties saêtilmmediately enter into an

agreement for the establishment of

(a> multIlateral safeguards equlvalent in écope end affect to the

safeguards being replaced; or, if this cannot be established,

<b> a safeguards system that conforma wlth thé principlés and procédures

of the Agencv's Safeguerds System and providés for thé application

of safeguards ta ail items subjéot to this Agreement.



sans convention écrite préalable entre les Parties. Cette convention, dans le

cas des alinéas (b) et <c), fixera les conditions dans lesquelles le plutonium

produit, ou l'uranium enrichi à vingt pour cent (20 %) ou plus en isotope U2n5,

peut être entreposé ou utilisé.

(2) Les matières, l'équipement ou la technologie assujettis au présent Accord ne

sont pas transférés à un tiers hors de la juridiction de l'une des Parties au

présent Accord sans l'accord écrit préalable des Parties.

(3) Si l'une des Parties estime avoir des objections au sujet d'un point dont il est

question au présent article, elle donne à la Partie cocontractante la possibilité

immédiate de procéder à des consultations pleines et entières, afin d'arriver à

un accord mutuel.

(4) Des conventions pour faciliter la mise en application des dispositions des

paragraphes (1) et (2) du présent article peuvent être conclues par les Parties.

ARTICLE VI

(1) Les matières nucléaires, les matières, l'équipement et la technologie assujettis

au présent Accord ne sauraient être utilisés pour fabriquer ou acquérir de

quelque autre manière des armes nucléaires ou d'autres dispositifs nucléaires

explosifs.

(2) En ce qui concerne les matières nucléaires, le respect de l'engagement

contracté au paragraphe (1) du présent article est vérifié conformément à

l'accord de garanties conclu par chacune des parties avec l'Agence, en

rapport avec le TNP.

comme il est prévu au paragraphe



ATI i

<1) Nuclear material shall remain subject ta this Agreement until:

<a) it is determined that it is nlo longer eîther usable or practîcably

recaverable for processing into a form usable for any nuclear activity

relevant from the point of view of safeguards referred ta in Article VI

of this Agreement. Bath Parties shall accept a determination made by

the Agency in accordance with the provisions for the termination af

safeguards of the relevant safeguards agreement ta which the Agencv

is a party;

<b) it has; been transferred ta, a thrd party in accordance wIth the

provisions of Article V of this Agreement; or

(c) otherwise agreed between the Parties.

<2) Material and equipment shall remain subject ta this Agreement until:

(a) transferred ta a third party in eccordance wlth the provisions of Article

V of this Agreement; or

<b) otherwlse agreed betw.en the Parties.

(3> Technology shall remain subject to this Agreement until otherwise agreed

b.tween the Parties.



(2) du présent article, sur le territoire de l'une des Parties, alors qu'il s'y

trouve des matières nucléaires, des matières, de l'équipement et de la

technologie assujettis au présent Accord, les Parties concluent immédiatement

un accord pour l'établissement:

(a) de garanties multilatérales équivalentes en portée et en effet aux

garanties qu'elles remplacent; ou, si cela ne peut être fait,

(b) d'un régime de garanties qui se conforme aux principes et aux

procédures du Système de garanties de l'Agence et qui prévoit

l'application de garanties à tous les items assujettis au présent Accord.

ARiCLe l

Les matières nucléaires restent assujetties au présent Accord:

<a) jusqu'à ce qu'il soit établi qu'elles ne sont plus utilisables, ou qu'elles

ne sont pratiquement plus récupérables pour être traitées sous une

forme utilisable pour toute activité nucléaire pertinente du point de vue

des garanties de l'article VII du présent Accord. Les deux Parties

acceptent la décision de l'Agence prise en conformité avec les

dispositions sur la levée des garanties de l'accord de garantie applicable

auquel l'Agence est partie;

(b) jusqu'à ce qu'elles aient été transférées à un tiers en conformité avec

les dispositions de l'article V du présent Accord;

(c) jusqu'à ce que les Parties en conviennent autrement.

(2) Les matières et l'équipement demeurent assujettis au présent Accord:



protection of nuclear matersal subject ta this Agreement end shail, as a
minimum, apply the leveis set out in the Convention on the Physical
Protection of Nuclear Materials ta which Canada and the United Mexican
States are contracting parties as well as any subsequent amendments

thereto ta which both Parties agres.

<2) The Parties shail consult et the request of either Party concerning matters
releted ta the physical protection of nuclear material, material, equipment

and technology subject to this Agreement including those concerning

physical protection during international transportation.

11 The Parties shail consuit et any time et the requeut cf either Party ta ensure
the effective fulfilment cf the obligations of this Agreement. The Agency
may be invited te perticipate in such consultations upon the request cf the

Parties.

(2) The appropriate governmental authorities shall establiuh administrative
arrangements le facililale the effective implementation cf this Agreement

and shaîl consuit annually or et eny other lime et the request cf either

authorlty. Such consultations mev teke the form of en exchange of

correspondance.

(3) Each Party shall, upon the other Party's reques,, inform the other Party of

the conclusions of th. most recent report by th. Agency on the Agency's
verificaton activities in ils lerritory relevant te the nuclear materiel subject te
tbis Agreement.



(a) soit, jusqu'à leur transfert à un tiers en conformité avec les dispositions

de l'article V du présent Accord;

(b) soit, jusqu'à ce que les Parties en conviennent autrement.

(3) La technologie demeure assujettie au présent Accord jusqu'à ce que les

Parties en conviennent autrement.

ARTICLE Vil

(1) Les Parties prennent chacune toutes les mesures nécessaires, proportionnées

au risque évalué du danger prévalant de moment en moment, pour assurer la

protection physique des matières nucléaires assujetties au présent Accord, et

appliquent, à tout le moins, les niveaux de protection physique fixés par la

Convention sur la protection physique des matières nucléaires, à laquelle le

Canada et les États-Unis du Mexique sont parties contractantes, de même que

par toute révision ou modification de celle-ci acceptée par les deux Parties.

(2) Les Parties se consultent, à la demande d'une des Parties, sur les questions

concernant la protection physique des matières, des matières nucléaires, de

l'équipement et de la technologie régis par le présent Accord, y compris sur

celles de la protection physique au cours d'un transport international.

a demande d'une des Parties,



ABFlCLEX

Ani, dispute arising out of tihe interpretation or application of this Agreement which

!9 flot settled bi, negotiation or as may otherwise b. agreed between the Parties

shali, on the. request of either Parti,, be submnitted ta an arbitral tribunal which shahl

be composed of three arbitrators. Each Party, shall designate ana arbitrator, who

mai, b. a national of that same Parti,. The. two arbitrators s0 designated shall elect

a third, nat a national of sither Parti,, who shall b. the Chairman. If within thirti,

(30) days of the request for arbitration either Parti, has not designated an

arbitrator, the other Parti, ta the dispute mai, requeut the. President of the

International Court of Justice ta appoint an aibitrator of the Party, which has not

deaignated an arbitrater. If within thirti, (30) days of the designation or

appointment of arbitrators for bath the Parties the third arbitrator has not been

elected, either Parti, mai, request the President cf the. International Court of Justice

te appoint the third arbitrator. Ail decisions shall b. made by majoriti, vote of the

members of the arbitral tribunal. The arbitral procedure shall b. fixed bi, the

tribunal. The decisions of the tribunal shahl be binding on the Parties and shall b.

implemented by them. The remuneration cf the arbitrators shail be determined on

the sarne basis as that for ad hac judges of the International Court of Justice.

ARTICL X

This Agreement shaîl enter into farce on the date on which the Parties, through an

Exchange of Notes, informi one another that they have complid with the

requirements and procedures set out in their national laws for such purpose. In the

avent that the Exchange of Notes dos net tae place on the samne daey, this

Agreement shall enter into force on the date cf the lest Note.



(2) Les autorités gouvernementales compétentes concluent des arrangements

administratifs pour faciliter la mise en application effective du présent Accord

et se consultent annuellement, ou à tout autre moment à la demande d'une

des Parties. Ces consultations peuvent prendre la forme d'un échange de

correspondance.

(3) Sur demande, chaque Partie informera l'autre des conclusions du rapport le

plus récent de l'Agence sur les activités de vérification menées par l'Agence

sur son territoire en ce qui concerne les matières nucléaires assujetties au

présent Accord.

ARTICLE X

Tout différend portant sur l'interprétation ou sur l'application du présent Accord qui

n'est pas réglé par la voie de négociation ou de toute autre manière convenue par les,

Parties est soumis, à la demande de l'une ou l'autre des Parties, à un tribunal

d'arbitrage composé de trois arbitres. Chaque Partie désigne un arbitre, qui peut

être le national de la Partie qui le désigne. Les deux arbitres ainsi désignés en

choisissent un troisième, ressortissant ni de l'une ni de l'autre Partie, qui préside le

tribunal. Si, dans les trente (30) jours de la demande d'arbitrage, l'une des Parties,

ou l'autre, n'a pas désigné d'arbitre, l'autre Partie au différend peut demander au

président de la Cour internationale de Justice de nommer un arbitre pour la Partie qui

ne l'a pas fait. Si, dans les trente (30) jours de la désignation ou de la nomination

des arbitres pour les deux Parties, le troisiènie arbitre n'a pas été choisi, l'une des

Parties, ou l'autre, peut demander au Président de la Cour internationale de Justice

de nommer le troisième arbitre. Toutes les décisions sont prises par vote majoritaire

de tous les membres du tribunal d'arbitrage. La procédure d'arbitrage est fixée par

rême base que celle des juges ad hoc.



ATIf XI

<1> This Agreement may be amended or modified with the agreement In writing

cf the Parties.

(2) Any amendment or modification to this Agreement shall enter into force in

accordance with the procedure set out in Article XI.

ARTIL~E XW

The Annexes and the Interpretive Annex of this Agreement form an integral part cf

this Agreement.

ATIL I

This Agreement shall remain in force for a period of thlrty (30) years. If neither

Party has notlfied the other Party of its intention to terminate the Agreement et

least six (6) months prior to the ,xpiry of that period, this Agreement shail

continue in force for addltional periods of tan Il10> years mach unes, at least six

(6) months before the expiration of any such additional p.riod, a Party notifies the

other Party of ts intention to terminhte tbis Agreement.



Le présent Accord entre en vigueur le jour où les Parties, par échange de notes,

s'informent l'une l'autre qu'elles ont rempli les obligations et se sont conformées à la

procédure prévue par leur loi nationale à cette fin. Dans le cas où l'échange des

notes n'a pas lieu le même jour, le présent Accord entre en vigueur à la date de la

seconde note.

ARTICLE Xil

(1) Le présent Accord peut être révisé ou modifié à tout moment avec le

consentement écrit des Parties.

(2) Toute révision ou modification apportée au présent Accord entre en vigueur

conformément à la procédure fixée à l'article XI.

ARiLEMil

Les Annexes du présent Accord, de même que l'Annexe interprétative, forment

partie intégrante du présent Accord.

Le présent Accord reste en vigueur durant trente (30) ans. Si aucune des Parties n'a

notifié à l'autre son intention de le dénoncer au moins six (6) mois avant ce terme, il

sera reconduit pour des périodes additionnelles de dix (10) ans chacune, à moins

que, au moins six (6) mois avant le terme de l'une de ces périodes additionnelles,

l'une des Parties ne notifie à l'autre son intention de le dénoncer.



IN WITNESS WVHIEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorized for this purpose by

their respective govemments, have signed this Agreemnent.

DONE ai Mexico, this 16" day of November, 1994, in duplicate In the English,

French and Spanish languages, each version being equally authentic.

FOR THE GovERNMENT 0F
CANADA

DAVID J S. WINFIÉLD
A MBA R

CANADIAN EMBASSY

FOR THE GOMERMENT 0F THE
UNITED MEXICAN STATES

EMILIO LOZOVA THALMANN
MINISTER 0F ENERGY, MINES AND
STATE CORPORATIONS



ARTICLE XV

La dénonciation du présent Accord n'influe pas sur la poursuite, jusqu'à leur terme,
des activités de coopération commencées alors qu'il était en vigueur, ni sur les

obligations stipulées à l'article i1, paragraphe (8), et aux articles IV, V, VI, Vit, vilî,
IX et X du présent Accord, qui gardent tout leur effet jusqu'à ce que les Parties en
conviennent autrement.

EN FOI DE QUOI, les soussignés, dûment autorisés à cette fin par leurs

gouvernements respectifs, ont signé le présent Accord.

FAIT à Mexico, ce 16" jour de novembre, 1994, en deux exemplaires, en français,
en anglais, en espagnol, chaque version faisant également foi.

POUR LE GOUVERNEMENT DU POUR LE GOUVERNEMENT DES
CANADA ÉTATS-UNIS DU MEXIQUE

DAVID EMILIO LOZOYA THALMANN
AMBASSADEUR MINISTRE DE L'ÉNERGIE, DES MINES
AMBASSADE DU CANADA ET DES SOCIÉTÉS D'ÉTAT



ANNX

(1) 1Nuclear roeactor capable of operation saeas ta maintain a controfiod self-

sustaining fission chain reaction, exoluding zero energy reactors, the latter

being definsd as reactors with a desîgned maximum rate of production of

plutonium flot excaadlng 100 gram$ par year.

A "nuclear reactor" basically includes the items within or attached directly to

thie reactor vessel, the equipment which controis the level of power in the

cors, and the components which normally contain, or corne in direct contact

with, or control the primary coolant of the reactor cors.

It is not intended to exclude reactors which could reasonhbly be capable of

modification ta produce signlflcantly more than 100 grams of plutonium par

yoar. Reactors designsd for sustainsd operation at significant power levels,

regardies of their capaclty for plutonium production, are not consldered as

zero ensrgy reactors".

(2) eco rsue>ses metai vessels, as complets units or as major

shop-fabrcatd parts therefor, which are especially designed or prspared to

contain the cors of a nuclear reactor as defined in paragraph (1) aboya and

are capable of withstanditig the opsrating pressure of the prlmary coodant.

A top plate for a reactor pressure vessel is a major shop-fabrlcated part of a

pressure vessel.

(3) eco itras support columns and plates for the cors and other vessel

internais, contrai rod guide tubes, thermal shielda, baffles, cors grid plates.

diffuser plates, etc.



ANNEXE

ÉQUIPEMENT

(1) Réacteurs nucléaires pouvant fonctionner de manière à maintenir une réaction

de fission en chaîne auto-entretenue contrôlée, exception faite des réacteurs

de puissance nulle, ces derniers étant définis comme des réacteurs dont la

production maximale prévue de plutonium ne dépasse pas 100 grammes par

an.

Un «réacteur nucléaire» comporte essentiellement les pièces se trouvant à

l'intérieur de la cuve du réacteur, ou fixées directement sur cette cuve,
l'équipement qui contrôle le niveau de la puissance dans le coeur et les

composants qui renferment normalement le fluide caloporteur primaire du
coeur du réacteur, qui entrent en contact direct avec ce fluide ou qui

permettent son réglage.

Il n'est pas envisagé d'exclure les réacteurs qu'il serait raisonnablement

possible de modifier de façon à pouvoir produire une quantité de plutonium

sensiblement supérieure à 100 grammes par an. Les réacteurs conçus pour

un fonctionnement entretenu à des niveaux de puissance élevés, quelle que

soit leur capacité de production de plutonium, ne sont pas considérés comme

étant des «réacteurs de puissance nullit.

(2) Cuves de pesasion pour réacteurs; Cuves métalliques sous forme d'unités

complètes ou d'importants éléments préfabriqués, qui sont spécialement

conçues ou préparées pour contenir le coeur d'un réacteur nucléaire, au sens

donné ài ce mot sous (1) ci-dessus, et qui peuvent résister ài la pression de

régime du fluide caloporteur primaire.



(4) Relactor fuel cheminna and discharainti machines: Manipulative equipment

especially designed or prepared for inserting or remnoving fuel in a nuclear

reactor as defined ini paragraph (1) ebovo capable of on-load operation or

employing technically sophl8ticated positioning or alignmrrent features ta

allow complex off-load fuelling operations .uch as those in which direct

viewing of or acceso ta the fuel le flot nofmally available.

(5) Reactor control roda: Roda especially deslgned or prepared for the control of

the roaction rate in a nucloar reactor as definad in paragraph ( 1) above. This

item includes, in addition te the neutron absorbing part, the support or

suspension structures therefor if supplied separately.

(6) Reactor vressure tubes: Tubes which are especially designed or prepared to

contain fuel elements and the primary coolant in a reactor as defined in

paragraph (1) aboyeaet an operatlng pressure in exoase of 50 atmoàphares.

(7) Zbrco [um-tub-q- Zirconium matal and alloys in the form of tubes or

assemblies of tubes and in quantities exceoding 500 kg par year, especially

designed or prepared for use in a reector as defined in paragraph (1) ebove,

and in which the relationshlp of hafnium te zirconium lu less than 1:500

parts by weight.

(8)> rmr oWtmM Pumps especially deulgned or prepared for

clrculatlng the primary coolant for nuclear reectors as defined in parsgraph

(1) aboya.

(9) Plante for th. rercasn cfrrdated fuel alamentai and aulament

fseiel dsgne rPprdLfffl heIreIo

A "plant for the reprocessing of irradiatad fuel elements" includes the equipment

and comporments wibch normuly coma in direct contact wltti and directiy centrol

the irradiated fuel and the major nuclear material and fission product processlng



La plaque de couverture d'une cuve de pression de réacteur est un élément
préfabriqué important d'une telle cuve.

(3) L'aménaaement interne d'un réacteur: Colonnes et plaques de support du
coeur et d'autres pièces contenues dans la cuve, tubes guides pour barres de
commande, écrans thermiques, déflecteurs, plaques à grille du coeur, plaques
du diffuseur, etc.

(4) Machines nour le chargement et le déchargement du combustible nucléaire,
Matériel de manutention spécialement conçu ou préparé pour introduire ou
extraire le combustible d'un réacteur nucléaire, au sens donné à ce mot sous
(1> ci-dessus, et qui peut être utilisé en cours de fonctionnement ou est doté
de dispositifs techniques perfectionnés de mise en place ou d'alignement pour
permettre de procéder à des opérations complexes de chargement à l'arrêt,
telles que celles au cours desquelles il est normalement impossible d'observer
le combustible directement ou d'y accéder.

(5) Barres de commandes Pour réacteur: Barres spécialement conçues ou
préparées pour le réglage de la vitesse de la réaction dans un réacteur
nucléaire, au sens donné à ce mot sous (1) ci-dessus. Ces pièces comportent,
outre l'absorbeur de neutrons, les dispositifs de support ou de suspension de
cet absorbeur, si elles sont fournies séparément.

(6) Tubes de force pour réacteurs: Tubes spécialement conçus ou préparés pour
contenir les éléments combustibles et le fluide caloporteur primaire d'un
réacteur, au sens donné à ce mot sous (1) ci-dessus, à des pressions de
régime upérieures à 50 atmophères.

(7) Ten Di Zirconlum métallique et alliages à base de zirconium,
sous forme de tubes ou d'assemblages de tubes en quantités supérieures à
500 kg par an, spécialement conçus ou préparés pour ffre utilisés dans un



strearns. Items of equipmeflt that ore considered to, feul within the meaning of the

phrase "and equipment especielly desigfled or prepered therefor" include:

(a) lrradiatsd fuel element chopping machines: remotely operated

equipment especielly designed or prepared for use in a reprocessing

plant as identified above end intended to eut, chop or shear irrediated

nuclear fuel assemblias, bundles or rode; and

(b> Critically sefe tanks (e.g. emall diamneter, annuler or siab tanks>

especially designed or prepared for use in a reprocesslng plant as

identlfled above, Intanded for dissolution of irradiated nucleer fuel and

which are capable of withstendiflg hot, hlghty corrosive tiquid, and

whlch can be remotely Ioeded and maintalned.

(10) Plants for the fabrication of fuel eleriients

A "plant for the fabrication of fuel elemnents" includes the equipment:

(e) which normally cornes into direct contact wlth, or directly processes,

or controla, the production flow of nuclear material; or

(b> which seals the nuclear maerial *lthin the claddlng, and

(c) the whole set of items for the f<regolng operetions, as well as

individuel items lntendsd for env of the foregoing .>peretlons, end for

other fuel fabrication operetions, such as checking thi Irtegrlty of the

cladding or the seal, and the finish treatment to the saied fuel.

"Equipment, other then a



réacteur, au sens donné à ce mot sous <1) ci-dessus, et dans lesquels le

rapport hafnium/zirconîum est inférieur à 1/500 parts en poids.

(8) Pomoes de circuit de refroidissement primaire: Pompes spécialement conçues
ou préparées pour faire circuler le fluide caloporteur primaire pour réacteurs
nucléaires, aux termes du paragraphe (1) ci-dessus.

(9) Usines de retraitement d'éléments combustibles irradiés, et énuipemant
spécialement concu ou oréparé à cette fin:

L'expression «usine de retraitement d'éléments combustibles irradiés» englobe les
équipements et composants qui entrent normalement en contact direct avec le
combustible irradié et servent à le contrôler directement, ainsi que les principaux flux
de matières nucléaires et de produits de fission pendant le traitement. Les éléments
d'éqùipement qui sont considérés comme tombant sous l'emprise de l'expression «et
équipement spécialement conçu ou préparé à cette fin» incluent:

(a) Les machines à couper les éléments combustibles irradiés: des
dispositifs télécommandés spécialement conçus ou préparés pour être
utilisés dans une usine de retraitement, au sens donné à ce terme ci-
dessus, et destinés à couper, hacher ou cisailler des assemblages, des
faisceaux ou des barres de combustible nucléaire irradiés;

(b) Les récipients à géométrie anti-criticité (de petit diamètre, annulaires ou
plats) spécialement conçus ou préparés en vue d'être utilisés dans une
usine de retraitement, au sens donné à ce terme ci-dessus, pour
dissoudre du combustible nucléaire irradié, capable de résister à des
liquides fortement corrosifs de haute température, et dont le
chargement et l'entretien peuvent se faire à distance.



the separation of isotopes of uranium" oncludes sach of the major items of

equlpment especially designed or >prepared for the seperation proceos.

Such items include:

- gaseous diffusion barriers
- gaseous diffuser housîngs

- gas centrifuge assemnblies, corrosion-resistant to UFO

- jet nozzle separation units
- vortex separation units
- large UF6 corrosion-resistmnt axial or centrifugal compressors

- special compressor seals for such compressors

(12) Plants for the groduction of heavv water:

A "plant for the production of heavy water« includes the plant end equipment

especially deslgned or prepared for the enrlchment of deuterlum or its compounds,

as well as env signifloant fraction of the items essentiel to the operation of the

plant.

il13) Any major component or componerlt. of items (l1> to (l12) aboya.



(10) Usines de fabrication d'éléments combustibles:

L'expression «usine de fabrication d'éléments combustibles» englobe:

(a) l'qDuipement qui entre normalement en contact direct avec le flux de

matières nucléaires, le traite directement ou en assure le réglage;

(b) l'guinement qui assure le scellage des matières nucléaires à l'intérieur

de la gaine;

(c> le jeu complet d'items destinés aux opérations susmentionnée, ainsi que

divers items servant à l'une quelconque des opérations susmentionnées,

ainsi qu'à d'autres opérations de fabrication de combustible,

notamment à la vérification de l'intégrité du gainage ou de son

étanchéité, et à la finition du combustible scellé.

(11) Éauinement. autre oue les instruments d'analyse. spécialement concu ou
préparé Pour la séparation des isotopes de l'uranium:

L'expression «équipement, autre que les instruments d'analyse, spécialement conçu
ou préparé pour la séparation des isotopes de l'uranium» englobe chacun des
principaux éléments de l'équipement spécialement conçu ou préparé pour les

opérations de séparation.

Ces éléments comprennent:

- les barrières de diffusion gazeuse,
- caisses de diffuseur gazeux,
- les assemblages de centrifugeuse gazeuse résistant à la corrosion par

l'UF 6,
- les groupes de séparation au moyen de tuyères (/e nozzle),
- les groupes de séparation par vortex,



AIEN

lj) Deuterium and he rv water: Deuterium and anv deuterium compound in

which the ratio of deutrîum ta hydrogen exceecis 1:5000 for use in a

nuclear reactor, as defined in parograph (1> of Annex A, in quantities

excoeding 200 kg of deuterium atoms in any period of 12 months.

(2) Nuclear rade graphitai Graphite having a purity level better thon 5 parts par

million boron equivaiênt and with a density greater than 1.50 grams per

cublc centimetre in quantities exceeding 30 metric tons in any period of 12

months.



- les grands compresseurs centrifuges ou axiaux résistant à la corrosion

par 'UF 6,

- les dispositifs d'étanchéité spéciaux pour ces compresseurs.

(12) Usines de production d'eau lourde:

Par «usine de production d'eau lourde»,inclut l'usine et l'équipement spécialement

conçu ou préparé pour l'enrichissement du deutérium ou de ses composés

chimiques, de même que toute partie significative des composants essentiels au

fonctionnement de l'usine.

(13) Tous les composants majeurs ou tous les composants des items énumérés de

(1) à (12) ci-dessus.



ARTICLE XX 0F THE STATUTE

OF THIE INTERNATIO0NAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY

DEFNITION6

As used in this Statute:

(1) The. term "special fîssionable matermal" mens plutanium-239; uranlum-233;

uranium enriched in the isotopes 235 or 233; env material conteining one or

mare of the. foregoing; and such other fissioable material as the. Board of

Gavernors shail tram time, ta lime determine but the. term "special fissionable

materlel" dos nat include source mateial.

(2) The termn "uranium enriched in the. isotopes 235 or 233" means uranium

containing thei isotopes 235 or 233 bothii n an emount such thut the.

abundance ratio of the. sum of these isotopes ta the. isotope 238 is greater

than the. ratio of the. isotope 235 ta the. isotope 238 occurring in nature.

(3) The term "source material" meens uranium containing the. mixture of

isotopes occurrlng in nature; uranium depleted in the. Isotope 235; thorium;

any of the. foregolng in the. form of rnetal, allov, ohamical compound, or

concentrate; env otiier material-contalinifg ane or more of the foregoing in

such concentration as the. Board of Govemnors shail from time ta lime

determine; and such otiier materials es the. Board of Governors shail tram

lime to time determine.



(1) Deutérium et eau lourde: Le deutérium et tout composé du deutérium dans

lequel le rapport deutérium/hydrogène excède 115 000, destinés à être utilisés

dans un réacteur nucléaire, tel qu'il est défini au paragraphe (1) de l'Annexe

A, en quantités excédant à 200 kg d'atomes de deutérium au cours de toute

période de 12 mois.

(2) Graphite de qualité nucléaire: Graphite d'une pureté supérieure à 5 parties par

million de bore équivalent et d'une masse volumique supérieure à 1,50

gramme par centimètre cube, en quantités excédant à 30 tonnes métriques

pendant toute période de 12 mois.



NUCLEAR MATERIAL. MATERIAL. EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY

SUJECT TO THE AGREEMENT

(î) Nuclear materlal, material. equipinent and teclinologY tranuferred between

the territories cf the Parties, dlrectly or through third parties-;

(1î) Material and nuclear material that is produced or processed on the basis, or

by the use, cf any equipment subject to this Agreement;,

iiii) Nuclear material that la produced or processed on the basis, or by the use,

of any nucleer materifl or materiel subject Io this Agreement;

(iv) Equipment which the. recipient Party, or the. supplying Party after

consultations with the rocipient Party, has designat.d as being designed,

constructed or operated on the beasi of or by the use of the. technology

referred to above, or technical data derlved frein equlpment r.ferred to above.

Wlthout restrictlng the generallty of the. foregoing, equlpinent that satisfies ail three of the

following citeria:

<a) that is of thie saine type as equlpinent rferred te in (i) (L.e. its design, construction or

operatlng processes are besed. on .ssentially the. saine or similar physical or chemical

processos es agreed in writlng by the Parties prier te the. transfer of the. equipinent

referred to in (i»);

(b) that Is so designated by the reciplent Party or the supplier Party atter consultation

with the recipient Party; and

(c) the first operaton of wich commences et a location wliiln the. jurisdiotimi of the

recipient Party wlthin 20 years cf the. date of the first opersUion of the. equipinent

referred to i sub-parsgraph (a).



ANNEXE

ARTICLE XX DU STATUT

DE L'AGENCE INTERNATIONALE DE L'ÉNERGIE ATOMIQUE

DÉFINITIONS

Aux fins du présent Statut:

(1) Par «produit fissile spécial», Il faut entendre le plutonium 239; l'uranium
233, l'uranium enrichi en uranium 235 ou 233; tout produit contenant

un ou plusieurs des isotopes ci-dessus; et tels autres produits fissiles

que le Conseil des gouverneurs désignera de temps à autre. Toutefois,

l'expression «produit fissile spécial» ne s'applique pas aux matières
brutes.

(2) Par «uranium enrlchi an uranium 235 ou 233», il faut entendre

l'uranium contenant soit de l'uranium 235, soit de l'uranium 233, soit

ces deux Isotopes en quantité telle que le rapport entre la somme de

ces deux isotopes et l'isotope 238 soit supérieur au rapport entre

l'isotope 235 et l'isotope 238 dans l'uranium naturel.

(3) Par «matière brute», il faut entendre l'uranium contenant le mélange

d'isotopes qui se trouve dans la nature; l'uranium dont la teneur ean

est inférieure à la normale; le thorium; toutes les matières mentionnées

ci-dessus sous forme de métal, d'alliage, de composés chimiques ou de

concentrés; toute autre matière contenant une ou plusieurs des

matières mentionnées ci-dessus à des concentrations que le Conseil des

gouverneurs fixera de temps à autre; et telles autres matières que le

Conseil des gouverneurs désignera de temps à autre.



INTERPRETIVE ANNEX

Canada - Mexico

Nuclear Coopeeration Agreemmnt

1. During the course of the negotiations betwesn Canada and the United Mexican

States, the Mexican aida sought clarification cancerniflg the implementation of Article V

addressing the prior written agreemnent of the Parties with respect to retransfer, high

enrichment and reprocessiflg.

2. Canada arnd the United Mexican States recognize their mutuel interest in the practical

and efficient operation of their nuclear energy programs. It is tihe intention of Canada and

thie United Mexican States that the provisions of Article V should operate to this'uftect and

that they will b. lmplemented 80 as flot ta rase practical difficulties.

2.1 As to retransfers of items subject to the. Agreement, Canada bas corcluded

implementing agreements wilh nucloar partners under whlch gmnerlo and long term consent

has been glvevî for retransfers of certain front-end items, such as naturel uranium, depleted

uranium, other source mateial, uranium enriched to lise than 20% in the isotope uranium-

235 and haevy water.

Canada and the United Mexican States wfi ba prepared to discuss lmplemmntlng

agreements for retranufers at any appropriate point in time.

2.2 As to enrichroant ta 20% or greater in the isotope uranium-235, it le the

understanding of Canada that Canadian-supplied nuclear material would bi used in the

nuclear energy program of the United Mexican States for the generatiofi of electicity. Use

of such nuclear material for research purposes la not currently evsgd



MATIÈRES NUCLÉAIRES. MATIÈRES, ÉQUIPEMENT ET TECHNOLOGIE
ASSUJETTIS A L'ACCORD

(i) Les matières nucléaires, les matières, l'équipement et la technologie transférés

entre les territoires des Parties, directement ou par l'entremise de tiers;

(i) Les matières et les matières nucléaires produites ou traitées à partir ou à l'aide

de tout équipement assujetti au présent Accord;

(iii) Les matières nucléaires produites ou traitées à partir ou à l'aide de toute

matière ou matière nucléaire matières assujettie au présent Accord;

(iv) L'équipement que la Partie prenante, ou que la Partie cédante, après

consultation de la Partie prenante, a désigné comme conçu, construit ou opéré

à partir ou à l'aide de la technologie mentionnée ci-dessus, ou des données

techniques obtenues gràce à l'équipement mentionné ci-dessus.

Sans restreindre la portée du caractère général de ce qui précède, l'équipement qui

répond à la fois aux trois critères suivants:

(a) qui est du même type que l'équipement mentionné en (il ci-dessus (c.-à-d.

dont les procédés de conception, de construction ou d'opération sont fondés

essentiellement sur les mêmes processus physiques ou chimiques, ou sur des

processus analogues, tel qu'en conviennent par écrit les Parties préalablement

au transfert de l'équipement visé en (i));

(b) qui est désigné ainsi par la Partie prenante ou par la Partie cédante après

consultation de la Partie prenante; et



Canada and the United Mexican States conflrmn their wilîingness ta discuss further

enrichment to 20% or greater in the isotope uranium-235 in the light of the requirements of

either of their respective nuclear energy programse.

2.3 As ta reprocesslng, Canada has, in some cases, concludled implementing agreements

wîth nuclear perts under which generlo and long termn consent ha. been given for

reprocessing when this has been necessary ta meet the nuclear fuel cycle roquirements of

those partners.

Canada end the United Mexican States will be prepared ta discuss implementing

agreements for reprocesslng in ligtit of the requirements of either of theîr respective nucleaf

energy programs.
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<c) qui est mis en service pour la première fois en un lieu dans la juridiction de la

Partie prenante dans les vingt (20) ans de la date de la mise en service initiale

de l'équipement visé à l'alinéa (a).





ANNEXE INTERPRÉTATIVE
Accord de coopération nucléaire

Canada - Maxiaue

1. Dans le cours des négociations entre le Canada et les États-Unis du

Mexique, la partie mexicaine a demandé des éclaircissements concernant la mise en

application de l'article V, au sujet de l'accord ou convention écrite préalable des

Parties relativement au retransfert, au surenrichissement et au retraitement.

2. Le Canada et les États-Unis du Mexique reconnaissent leur intérêt

mutuel à ce que leurs programmes d'énergie nucléaire fonctionnent d'une manière

pratique et efficace. Il entre dans les intentions du Canada et du Mexique que les

dispositions de l'article V jouent en ce sens et qu'elles soient mises en application

d'une façon qui ne soulève pas de difficultés d'ordre pratique.

2.1 Au sujet des retransferts d'items assujettis à l'Accord, le Canada a

conclu des accords de mise en application avec certains de ses partenaires

nucléaires, en vertu desquels il est consenti d'une manière générale, et à long terme,

aux retransferts de certains items se situant au début de la chaîne de fabrication,

tels l'uranium naturel, l'uranium appauvri, d'autres matières brutes, l'uranium enrichi

à moins de 20% en isotopes 235 d'uranium et l'eau lourde.

Le Canada et les États-Unis du Mexique accepteront de discuter de

conventions de retransferts à tout moment opportun.

2.2 Au sujet de l'enrichissement à 20% ou plus en isotope 235 d'uranium,

le Canada considère comme entendu que les matières nucléaires fournies par le

Canada serviront au programme d'énergie nucléaire des États-Unis du Mexique de

production d'électricité. L'emploi de ces matières nucléaires à des fins de recherche

n'est pas actuellement envisagé.





Le Canada et les États-Unis du Mexique confirment qu'ils sont prêts à discuter

d'un enrichissement supérieur, à 20 % ou plus en isotope 235 d'uranium, compte

tenu des besoins, aussi bien de l'un que de l'autre, de leurs programmes d'énergie

nucléaire respectifs.

2.3 Quant au retraitement, le Canada a, dans certains cas, conclu des

accords de mise en application avec certains de ses partenaires nucléaires, en vertu

desquels il est consenti d'une manière générale, et à long terme, au retraitement

lorsque cela s'est avéré nécessaire pour satisfaire aux impératifs du cycle du

combustible nucléaire de ces partenaires.

Le Canada et les États-Unis du Mexique seront prêts à discuter d'éventuels

accords de retraitement compte tenu des besoins, aussi bien de l'un que de l'autre,

de leurs programmes d'énergie nucléaire respectifs.
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